EDUCATION

Ph.D. Criminology & Criminal Justice

2022 University of Nebraska Omaha
Omaha, NE

J.D./D.C.L Louisiana State University, Law Center

2016 Baton Rouge, LA

B.A. Criminal Justice

2013 American Military University
Manassas, VA

A.A.S. Electronic Systems Technology

2012 Community College of the Air Force
Montgomery, AL

ACADEMIC EMPLOYMENT

2022 - Assistant Professor
Department of Criminology & Criminal Justice
The University of Texas at San Antonio
San Antonio, TX

2017 - 2022 Graduate Research & Teaching Assistant; Instructor
School of Criminology & Criminal Justice
University of Nebraska Omaha
Omaha, NE

FIELD EXPERIENCE

2014 - 2017 Baton Rouge, LA Police Department
Legal Advisor’s Office

2006 -2010 Lafayette, LA Police Department

Brandon M. Tregle
Assistant Professor
Department of Criminology & Criminal Justice
The University of Texas at San Antonio
Email: brandon.tregle@utsa.edu

Patrol Officer

[Updated May 2022]



PEER REVIEWED JOURNAL ARTICLES

Tregle, Brandon, Justin Nix, Justin T. Pickett (2020). Body-worn cameras and transparency:
Experimental evidence of inconsistency in police executive decision-making. Justice Quarterly
1-23.

Nix, Justin, Natalie Todak, Brandon Tregle (2020). Understanding Body-Worn Camera
Diffusion in U.S. Policing. Police Quarterly, 23(3), 396-422.

Tregle, Brandon, Justin Nix, & Geoffrey P. Alpert (2019). Disparity does not mean bias:
making sense of observed racial disparities in fatal officer-involved shootings with multiple
benchmarks. Journal of Crime and Justice, 42(1), 18-31.

*2019 Journal of Crime and Justice Outstanding Paper Award

Nix, Justin, Scott E. Wolfe, and Brandon Tregle (2018). "Police officers’ attitudes toward
citizen advisory councils." Policing: An International Journal of Police Strategies &
Management, 41(4), 418-434.

BOOK CHAPTERS

2019 Tregle, Brandon & McLean, Kyle. “Body Worn Cameras.” In Roger
Dunham & Geoffrey Alpert (Eds.), Critical Issues in Policing:
Contemporary Readings (8th Ed.). Long Grove, IL: Waveland Press.

2019 Tregle, Brandon. “Citizen Review Boards.” In Jeff Baumgartner, Ph.D.,
Criminal Justice in America: The Encyclopedia of Crime, Law
Enforcement, Courts, and Corrections.

PRESENTATIONS

Conference Presentations

2019 Tregle, Brandon, Nix, Justin, McLean, Kyle,
“Transparency and Variation in Police Use of Force Policies.” Presented
at 75" Annual Meeting of American Society of Criminology: San
Francisco, CA (November)

2019 Nix, Justin, Todak, Natalie, Tregle, Brandon,
“Predictors of Body-Worn Camera Diffusion amidst the Push for Greater
Transparency in 21st Century Policing in the United States.” Presented at
75" Annual Meeting of American Society of Criminology: San Francisco,
CA (November)



2018

2018

Invited Presentations

2022

GRANTS

2017

TEACHING

Tregle, Brandon, Nix, Justin, Pickett, Justin T., Wolfe, Scott E.,
“When Will Police Executives Release Footage From Body-Worn
Cameras? A National Experiment.” Presented at 74™ Annual Meeting of
American Society of Criminology: Atlanta, GA (November)

Nix, Justin, Wolfe, Scott E., Pickett, Justin T., Tregle, Brandon,

“An Exploration of the Sources of Self-Legitimacy among a U.S. Sample
of Municipal Police Executives.” Presented at 74™ Annual Meeting of
American Society of Criminology: Atlanta, GA (November)

Guest: The Criminology Academy Podcast (Episode 44)

College of Public Affairs and Community Service
Urban Research Grant in the amount of $10,000

University of Nebraska Lincoln

2020

Research Methods - CRCJ 251
Instructor

University of Nebraska Omaha

2022

2022

2021

2021

2020

Criminology Theory- CRCJ 3350
Instructor

Drugs and Crime- CRCJ 4500
Instructor

Criminal Courts- CRCJ 2110
Instructor

Criminal Procedure- CRCJ 3510
Instructor

Criminal Procedure (Online)- CRCJ 3510
Instructor



2020

2019

2019

2018

2018

Policing and Society- CRCJ 2030
Teaching Assistant

Criminal Procedure (Online)- CRCJ 3510
Instructor

Policing and Society- CRCJ 2030
Teaching Assistant

Criminal Procedure- CRCJ 3510
Instructor

Policing and Society- CRCJ 2030
Teaching Assistant

SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES

Manuscript Reviews

2022

2022

2022

2021

2021

2021

2020

2020

2020

2020

2019

2018

Police Quarterly

Social Problems

Justice Evaluation Journal

Justice Quarterly

Journal of Research in Crime and Delinquency
Deviant Behavior

Police Quarterly

Deviant Behavior

Police Quarterly

Policing: An International Journal
International Journal of Law, Crime and Justice

Criminal Justice Studies



Service to the Field

2021- Program Evaluator
Omaha Police Department

2021- Criminal Justice; Policing Content Consultant
DLR Group
2019 - Training Curriculum Consultant

Sarpy/Douglas Law Enforcement Academy (SDLEA)
Service to the University
2019- Graduate Student Organization Officer

2018- Graduate Student Portfolio Coordinator

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS
American Society of Evidence Based Policing
American Society of Criminology
Academy of Criminal Justice Sciences

Southern Criminal Justice Association

AWARDS & SCHOLARSHIPS

2019 - 2020 Outstanding Paper Award. Journal of Crime and Justice (co-authors:
Justin Nix & Geoffrey P. Alpert)

2017 - 2022 Graduate Research & Teaching Assistantship
School of Criminology & Criminal Justice
University of Nebraska Omaha

2013 - 2016 Faculty Scholarship
Louisiana State University, Law Center

2013 -2014 Howard & Mae Daigle Scholarship
Louisiana State University, Law Center



