Brandon M. Tregle

Assistant Professor Department of Criminology & Criminal Justice The University of Texas at San Antonio Email: brandon.tregle@utsa.edu

EDUCATION

Ph.D. 2022	Criminology & Criminal Justice University of Nebraska Omaha Omaha, NE
J.D. / D.C.L 2016	Louisiana State University, Law Center Baton Rouge, LA
B.A. 2013	Criminal Justice American Military University Manassas, VA
A.A.S. 2012	Electronic Systems Technology Community College of the Air Force Montgomery, AL

ACADEMIC EMPLOYMENT

2022 -	Assistant Professor Department of Criminology & Criminal Justice The University of Texas at San Antonio San Antonio, TX
2017 - 2022	Graduate Research & Teaching Assistant; Instructor School of Criminology & Criminal Justice University of Nebraska Omaha Omaha, NE

FIELD EXPERIENCE

2014 - 2017	Baton Rouge, LA Police Department Legal Advisor's Office
2006 -2010	Lafayette, LA Police Department Patrol Officer

Tregle, Brandon, Justin Nix, Justin T. Pickett (2020). Body-worn cameras and transparency: Experimental evidence of inconsistency in police executive decision-making. *Justice Quarterly* 1-23.

Nix, Justin, Natalie Todak, **Brandon Tregle** (2020). Understanding Body-Worn Camera Diffusion in U.S. Policing. *Police Quarterly*, 23(3), 396-422.

Tregle, Brandon, Justin Nix, & Geoffrey P. Alpert (2019). Disparity does not mean bias: making sense of observed racial disparities in fatal officer-involved shootings with multiple benchmarks. *Journal of Crime and Justice*, 42(1), 18-31.

*2019 Journal of Crime and Justice Outstanding Paper Award

Nix, Justin, Scott E. Wolfe, and **Brandon Tregle** (2018). "Police officers' attitudes toward citizen advisory councils." *Policing: An International Journal of Police Strategies & Management*, 41(4), 418-434.

BOOK CHAPTERS

2019	Tregle, Brandon & McLean, Kyle. "Body Worn Cameras." In Roger Dunham & Geoffrey Alpert (Eds.), Critical Issues in Policing: Contemporary Readings (8th Ed.). Long Grove, IL: Waveland Press.
2019	Tregle, Brandon. "Citizen Review Boards." In Jeff Baumgartner, Ph.D., Criminal Justice in America: The Encyclopedia of Crime, Law Enforcement, Courts, and Corrections.

PRESENTATIONS

Conference Presentations

2019	Tregle, Brandon , Nix, Justin, McLean, Kyle, "Transparency and Variation in Police Use of Force Policies." Presented at 75 th Annual Meeting of American Society of Criminology: San Francisco, CA (November)
2019	Nix, Justin, Todak, Natalie, Tregle, Brandon , "Predictors of Body-Worn Camera Diffusion amidst the Push for Greater Transparency in 21st Century Policing in the United States." Presented at 75 th Annual Meeting of American Society of Criminology: San Francisco, CA (November)

2018	Tregle, Brandon , Nix, Justin, Pickett, Justin T., Wolfe, Scott E., "When Will Police Executives Release Footage From Body-Worn Cameras? A National Experiment." Presented at 74 th Annual Meeting of American Society of Criminology: Atlanta, GA (November)
2018	Nix, Justin, Wolfe, Scott E., Pickett, Justin T., Tregle, Brandon , "An Exploration of the Sources of Self-Legitimacy among a U.S. Sample of Municipal Police Executives." Presented at 74 th Annual Meeting of American Society of Criminology: Atlanta, GA (November)
Invited Presentations	
2022	Guest: The Criminology Academy Podcast (Episode 44)
GRANTS	
2017	College of Public Affairs and Community Service Urban Research Grant in the amount of \$10,000
TEACHING	

University of Nebraska Lincoln

2020	Research Methods - CRCJ 251
	Instructor

University of Nebraska Omaha

2022	Criminology Theory- CRCJ 3350 Instructor
2022	Drugs and Crime- CRCJ 4500 Instructor
2021	Criminal Courts- CRCJ 2110 Instructor
2021	Criminal Procedure- CRCJ 3510 Instructor
2020	Criminal Procedure (Online)- CRCJ 3510 Instructor

2020	Policing and Society- CRCJ 2030 Teaching Assistant
2019	Criminal Procedure (Online)- CRCJ 3510 Instructor
2019	Policing and Society- CRCJ 2030 Teaching Assistant
2018	Criminal Procedure- CRCJ 3510 Instructor
2018	Policing and Society- CRCJ 2030 Teaching Assistant

SERVICES AND ACTIVITIES

Manuscript Reviews

2022	Police Quarterly
2022	Social Problems
2022	Justice Evaluation Journal
2021	Justice Quarterly
2021	Journal of Research in Crime and Delinquency
2021	Deviant Behavior
2020	Police Quarterly
2020	Deviant Behavior
2020	Police Quarterly
2020	Policing: An International Journal
2019	International Journal of Law, Crime and Justice
2018	Criminal Justice Studies

Service to the Field

2021-	Program Evaluator Omaha Police Department
2021-	Criminal Justice; Policing Content Consultant DLR Group
2019 -	Training Curriculum Consultant Sarpy/Douglas Law Enforcement Academy (SDLEA)
Service to the Ui	niversity

2019-	Graduate Student Organization Officer
2018-	Graduate Student Portfolio Coordinator

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS

American Society of Evidence Based Policing

American Society of Criminology

Academy of Criminal Justice Sciences

Southern Criminal Justice Association

AWARDS & SCHOLARSHIPS

2019 - 2020	Outstanding Paper Award. <i>Journal of Crime and Justice</i> (co-authors: Justin Nix & Geoffrey P. Alpert)
2017 - 2022	Graduate Research & Teaching Assistantship School of Criminology & Criminal Justice University of Nebraska Omaha
2013 - 2016	Faculty Scholarship Louisiana State University, Law Center
2013 - 2014	Howard & Mae Daigle Scholarship Louisiana State University, Law Center